



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 267/2023**

SANDEEP NARANGPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate

versus

NARENDER GULATI AND ANRDefendants

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta and Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Advocates for D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **06.11.2024**

I.A. 44272/2024 (seeking condonation of delay in filing the replication to the written statement)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing replication to the written statement of defendants and for filing additional documents.
2. At the outset, learned counsel for the applicant/plaintiff states that he withdraws the prayer for placing on record the replication in view of the fact that there is a delay of 101 days, which is beyond the permissible statutory period of limitation. He, however, prays that the prayer for placing on record additional documents may be allowed considering the fact that the matter is still at the initial stage.
3. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/defendant accepts notice. He states that the documents sought to be placed on record are not relevant and do not pertain to the plaintiff. He states that, however, without



prejudice to the rights and contentions of the defendant, the additional documents be taken on record subject to the plaintiff proving them in accordance with law.

4. Accordingly, the prayer in the application for condonation of delay and taking on record the replication is dismissed as withdrawn. With respect to the relief of bringing on record the additional documents filed through diary number E-4977559/2024 under the cover of the index dated 04.11.2024, the same are directed to be taken on record.

5. The plaintiff will prove the said documents in accordance with law and the objections of the defendants with respect to the admissibility and relevancy of the documents are kept open.

6. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 267/2023

7. List on **16.12.2024**, the date already fixed.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
NOVEMBER 6, 2024/msh/AKT

Click here to check corrigendum, if any